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MARITIME AMRIT KAAL VISION 2047


1231. SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYSbe pleased to state:


(a) the details of projects approved, initiated and proposed under the Maritime Amrit Kaal Vision 2047 across the country, including port development, shipbuilding, ship repair, coastal shipping, inland waterways and allied maritime infrastructure;
(b) the names of States where new ports, shipyards and maritime clusters are proposed, along with project-wise financial outlay;
(c) if so, the details of the specific projects sanctioned or proposed for the State of Tamil Nadu, including the proposed shipbuilding cluster, new shipyard and associated infrastructure; and
(d) the details of the estimated number of direct and indirect employment opportunities likely to be generated, State-wise and project-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) to (d) Under Amrit Kaal Vision, 2047, a total of around 1005 number of projects and initiatives worth ₹ 1.73 lakh crores, including 145 projects and initiatives worth ₹ 18,666 crores in Tamil Nadu are either completed or currently underway, focusing on capacity enhancement, multimodal logistics, shipbuilding, port connectivity, trade facilitation, and are expected to generate approximately 25-30 lakh direct and indirect employment opportunities.

      The Government of India has also approved various schemes, to promote investment in the maritime sector, modernize shipyards, and provide credit risk coverage etc. The details are as under:


Sl.No. Name of the Scheme Financial outlay (Rs. in Cr.)

1. Shipbuilding Development Scheme 19,989

2. Shipbuilding Financial Assistance Scheme 24,736

3. Maritime Development Fund 25,000


                                                                        *****

